
 

  
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI 01785 278044 
Please ask for Simon Humble 

Email: simon.humble@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Pensions Panel 
 
Tuesday 5 December 2023 
09:30 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

27 November 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 5 September 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 
    
4.  Dates of Future Meetings  
   
 • Tuesday 5 March 2024 

• Tuesday 4 June 2024 
• Tuesday 3 September 2024 
• Tuesday 3 December 2024 

 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at 
County Buildings, Stafford 

 

    
5.  Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of 

Investments as at 30 September 2023 
(Pages 5 - 26) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance   
    
6.  Responsible Investment & Engagement (RI&E) 

Report Quarter 2 2023/24 
(Pages 27 - 74) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  



 

    
7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated 
below’. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

    
8.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 

September 2023 (exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 75 - 88) 

    
9.  Economic and Market update (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 
(Pages 89 - 102) 

   
 Presentation by Hymans Robertson  
    
10.  Pension Fund Performance and Manager 

Monitoring for the quarter ended 30 September 
2023 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 

(Pages 103 - 152) 

   
 Portfolio Evaluation report for the quarter ended 30 

September 2023 attached for information. 
 

    
11.  Multi Asset Credit (Exemption paragraph 3) (Pages 153 - 164) 
   
 A presentation from Hymans Robertson  
    
12.  Strategic Asset Allocation - Quarterly Update 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 165 - 196) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance   
    
13.  Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3) (Pages 197 - 202) 
    
14.  Multi Asset Credit (Exemption paragraph 3) (Pages 203 - 220) 
   
 A presentation from LGPS Central  
   
 



 

 
Membership 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies 
Colin Greatorex 

Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
Stephen Sweeney 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 5 September 2023 
 

Present:   
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex 
Stephen Sweeney 
 

Also in attendance: Carolan Dobson, Simon Humble and 
Philip Pearson (Hymans Robertson) 
 
Apologies: Iain Campbell (Hymans Robertson) and Mike Sutherland 
 
Part One 
 

110. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

111. Minutes of meeting held on 06 June 2023 
 

In reference to Minute 101: The Panel was informed that a response 
had been provided by LGIM explaining the high proportion of votes against 
management. It was agreed that this would be shared electronically with 
the Panel members following the meeting. 
 
Resolved: a. That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held 
on 6 June 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
b. That the response by LGIM relating to their stance on management 
voting decisions, be shared electronically with the Panel members 
following the meeting. 

 
112. Dates of Future Meetings 

 
• 5 December 2023, 9:30am – Oak Room, County Buildings 
• 5 March 2024, 9:30am – Oak Room, County Buildings 

 
• In person training 10 November 2023 – 10:00am – White Room, 

County Buildings 
 

Resolved: That the dates of the future Pensions Panel meetings and 
training session be noted. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

113. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 
June 2023 

 
The Director of Finance submitted a summary of the performance of the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund (the Fund), together with a portfolio of the 
Fund’s investments, as at 30 June 2023. 
 
The Panel heard that over the quarter the Fund had underperformed its 
Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark return by 0.3%. The best performing 
asset class relative to benchmark was listed equities, in particular global 
sustainable equities. Private Equity was the largest detractor to Fund 
performance over the quarter. The Fund had a market value of £6.746 
billion as of 30 June 2023, an increase of £0.111 billion since 30 March 
2023.  
 
A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments at 30 
June 2023 was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the 
portfolio of investments for the quarter ended 30 June 2023 be noted. 

 
114. Responsible Investment and Engagement (RI&E) Report Quarter 1 

2023/24 
 

The Director of Finance submitted the Responsible Investment and 
Engagement Report to the Panel, which included the Climate Stewardship 
Plan for 2022/23 and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
Quarterly Engagement Report. It was highlighted that the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Central (LGPS Central) Quarterly 
Stewardship Report Q1 2023/24 had not been available when the meeting 
papers had been circulated, but this had been received and had been 
made available on the LGPS Central website. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Staffordshire Pension Fund (the Fund) 
had been accepted as a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code. Officers 
and Advisors had undertaken a large volume of work to ensure the Fund 
was accepted as signatories of the new Stewardship Code, this involved 
providing evidence that showed how the Fund complied and aligned with 
12 specific principles. The Panel also heard that five of the eight LGPS 
Central Partner Funds, as well as LGPS Central themselves, were now 
signatories of the UK Stewardship code. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Greatorex regarding the 
implementation of the Transition Pathway Initiative (TPI) framework, what 
the scores represented and how they were assigned, it was explained that 
these questions would be raised with LGPS Central directly and brought 
back to a future Panel meeting. 

Page 2



 

 
Resolved: That the content of the Responsible Investment and 
Engagement (RI&E) report, including the Climate Stewardship Plan 
(Appendix 1), and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
Quarterly Engagement Report (Appendix 2), be noted. 

 
115. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below. 

 
116. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 June 2023 (exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 

117. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter 
ended  30 June 2023 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 

 
118. Economic and Market update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

119. Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

120. Strategic Asset Allocation - Quarterly update (Exemption paragraph 
3) 

 
121. Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

122. Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3





Pensions Panel 05.12.23 

Item no 5 on Agenda 
 

PENSIONS PANEL – 5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 

PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2023/24 
 
 Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide, for information; 

 
(a)  a summary of performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund at  

30 September 2023; and 
 

(b) a portfolio of the Pension Fu
[...]
rp rise in oil prices. Headline 
inflation in the UK fell to 6.7% in August, its lowest level since Russia’s 
invasion of Ukraine in 2022. Subsequently, the Bank of England (BoE) 
decided to hold rates, at 5.25%, in its September meeting for the first time in 
around two years. 

 
6. Eurozone inflation continued its downward trend as consumer prices rose 

4.3% year on year in September, the slowest pace since October 2021 and a 
sharp deceleration from 5.2% in August. The inflation data bolstered hopes 
that the European Central Bank’s (ECB) September 2023 rate increase would 
be the last. 

 
7. In Asia-Pacific, Japan was the best performing major equity market in local 

currency terms over the quarter. In China, the post-pandemic macroeconomic 
recovery has disappointed investors and renewed concerns about the state of 
the property sector weighed on sentiment, despite several new stimulus 
measures announced over the quarter. Even though the Chinese economy 
showed some positive signs in September, weakness in the property market 
is expected to continue to be a drag on consumption going into 2024. 

 
 Fund Market Value 
 
8. The Fund had a market value of £6.744 billion as of 30 September 2023, a 

decrease of £0.002 billion since 30 June 2023. 
 
9. Over the quarter the Fund returned -0.46%, underperforming its Strategic 

Asset Allocation benchmark return of 0.42%, by -0.88%. Infrastructure was 
the highest performing asset class over the quarter whilst Index Linked Gilts 
generated the largest negative return, due to continuing high inflation and 
increasing interest rates.  

 
10. Longer term, the Fund has outperformed its Strategic Asset Allocation 

benchmark return over the 1-, 3- and 5-year periods. Annualised returns since 
inception stand at 7.72% per annum, well above the investment return 
assumptions used by the Actuary as part of the triennial valuation.  

 
11. A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments at 30 

Septe
[...]
E DEBT 660,659,812 521,712,698.82 20,544,371.55 170,212,555.60 8,080,252.82 357,528,306.65

* latest available valuation

14

P
age 23



STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND

PORTFOLIO VALUATION

Currency - Sterling Report Date - 30-09-2023

Average Market Market Unrealised
Cost Cost Price Value Gain/Loss

Holding £ £ £ £ £

Fund - PRIVATE DEBT INVESTMENTS (see page 14 for detail)

Various n/a 285,781,880.14 n/a n/a 292,818,251.64 7,036,371.50
LGPS Central n/a 65,718,263.08 n/a n/a 64,710,055.00 (1,008,208.08)

Fund - Legal & General Investment Management (INDEX LINKED GILTS)

AP OVER 5 YR INDEX-LINKED 85,695,557 513,001,931.69 5.99 5.61 480,942,316.16 (32,059,615.53)

Fund - LGPS Central (CORPORATE BONDS)

GLOBAL ACTIVE CORPORATE BOND MULTI MANAGER FUND 5,826,483.54 559,716,702.88 96.06 84.57 492,745,712.98 (66,970,989.90)

TOTAL FIXED INCOME 1,424,218,777.79 1,331,216,335.78 (93,002,442.01)

15Page 24



Page 25





Pensions Panel 05.12.23 

                                      Item no 6 on Agenda 
 

PENSIONS PANEL – 5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT & ENGAGEMENT (RI&E) REPORT 
QUARTER 2 2023/24 

 
Recommendations of the Chairman 
 
1. That the Pensions Panel note: 

 
(a) the content of the Responsible Investment and Engagement (RI&E) 

Report, including the Climate Stewardship Plan (Appendix 1);  

(b) the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly Engagement 
Report (Appendix 2); and 

(c) the LGPS Central Limited Quarterly Stewardship update (Appendix 3). 

 
2. That the Pensions Panel approve the Stewardship Themes for 2024-2027, 

proposed by LGPS Central Limited for the LGPS Central asset pool. 

Introduction & Background 
 
3. The United Nations Principles of Responsible Investing (UNPRI) define RI as 

‘an approach to investing that aims to incorporate environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) factors into investment decisions, to better manage risk 
and generate sustainable, long-term returns’.  

 


[...]
al 
Funds) and jointly as part of LAPFF. Information on manager engagement 
and voting is requested routinely, as part of the quarterly reporting the Fund 
receives from each of the managers. In Q2 2023/24 managers’ engagement 
topics included: 

• Engagement with two listed Japanese companies on board composition 
and diversity, management team diversity, pay gap and pay equity, and 
talent development and benefits. 

• Meeting with a car manufacturer on the company’s decarbonisation plans 
and the company’s awareness of responsibly sourcing battery minerals. 
The company has aggressive battery electric vehicle targets in place and 
is focusing on supply chain emissions from steel and aluminium, which will 
become more material as a source of emissions as the fleet is electrified. 
The manufacturer provided a high degree of transparency related to critical 
mineral sourcing. 

• Engaging with a food service company on addressing emissions in their 
operations and supply chain. A net zero target of 2050 has been set and a 
target of 50% food waste reduction by 2030 compared to 2019 baseline. 

 
LAPFF Quarterly report 
 
12. LAPFF’s Quarterly Engagement Report for Q2 2023/24 is attached for 

information at Appendix 2. Staffordshire joined LAPFF in March 2013, to 
reaffirm its commitment to RI&E matters. As always, Pensions Panel 
Members are encouraged to read the report as it highlights the good work 
LAPFF does in engaging with organisations on behalf of its members. 
Examples of engagement from the last quarter included: 

Page 29

https://www.staffspf.org.uk/Finance-and-Investments/Corporate-Govehttps:/www.staffspf.org.uk/Finance-and-Investments/Corporate-Governance-and-Responsible-Investment/Responsible-Investment-and-Engagement.aspx


Pensions Panel 05.12.23 

• LAPFF continuing to engage with Anglo American, BHP, Glencore, Rio 
Tinto, and Vale on their human rights practices and has also established a 
new mining company engagement with Grupo Mexico. LAPFF is pleased 
that both the Anglo American and Vale groups in the PRI Advance initiative 
have recognised the importance of stakeholder engagement. There are 
plans for both groups to engage with relevant affected stakeholders. LAPFF 
met a Grupo Mexico representative for the first time during this quarter and 
is now seeking to speak with the Sonora community group affected by 
Grupo Mexico’s operations. 

• LAPFF met with the Chair of Severn Trent on the reputational risks from 
use of storm overflow drains, discharging sewage into waterways. LAPFF 
welcomed news that the company was ahead of its targets on reducing 
overflows. The discussion covered the company’s longer-term plans, 
targets and capital investment. Severn Trent also set out how it was 
addressing climate change, including through capturing emissions from the 
sewage treatment process. 

• LAPFF also with the Chair of House builder Taylor Wimpey, to discuss the 
company’s approach to climate change. Since LAPFF last met the 
company, Taylor Wimpey has produced a transition plan, which has 
emission targets covering Scope 1-3 emissions and with a net zero by 2045 
commitment. 

LGPS Central Quarterly Stewardship Report Q2 2023/24 
 
13. The LGPS Central Ltd Quarterly Stewardship Update is attached at Appendix 

3. Pensions Panel Members are again encouraged to read these reports, as 
they highlight the good work LGPS Central Ltd and its appointed stewardship 
provider, EOS at Federated Hermes (EOS), do in engaging with organisations 
on behalf of its eight Partner Funds. During the last quarter LGPS Central 
launched a proprietary tool for tracking engagement activities, including 
advocacy type engagements. The tool will track progress against engagement 
KPIs. Examples of engagement from the last quarter included: 

• Meeting with Société Générale, the fifth largest European provider of 
financing to 50 of the top oil and gas companies. LGPS Central were 
pleased the firm has a commitment to stop financing upstream oil and gas 
activities from January 2024 and refreshed its oil and gas policy with 
several new net zero targets.   

• Meeting with Ansell Ltd, a manufacturer of protective industrial equipment 
and medical gloves. They have undertaken lifecycle analysis of their 
product’s environmental impacts. They have also partnered with a French 
recycling company to trial the processing of nitrile gloves into second life 
material for use. 

• LGPS Central via EOS raised concerns with Nestle SA regarding the 
absence of company advocacy for the industry to stop the marketing of 
unhealthy products to children under 18 years of age. The company raised 
its minimum age for marketing to children from 13 years to 16 years, and 
is strengthening its responsible marketing to children. 

Page 30



Pensions Panel 05.12.23 

LGPS Central Proposed Stewardship Themes for 2024-2027  
 
14. The Stewardship Themes of the LGPS Central pool have remained consistent 

over recent years, with a few changes to incorporate new or evolving themes 
or themes of a more pressing nature. At the request of Partner Funds, LGPS 
Central have undertaken a full review of the Stewardship Themes and are 
now proposing 4 ‘macro’ Stewardship Themes that incorporate several more 
detailed areas within them. The 4 Themes are more aligned to those of wider 
industry engagement and will therefore allow LGPS Central to work even 
more collaboratively with other groups of investors.  

15. The 4 Stewardship Themes proposed by LGPS Central for 2024- 2027 are 
provided in the schematic below. The Panel is asked to consider them and, 
subject to any comments they may have, approve the use of the Stewardship 
Themes which cover both broad and topical ESG issues. 

 
Quarterly voting summary 

 

16. The Fund receives quarterly updates from its investment managers on details 
of votes cast on corporate resolutions. The following table summarises the 
voting activity of the Fund’s investment managers i
[...]
tfolio;  
• Likelihood of achieving change; and  
• Ability to leverage investor partnerships.  

Updates on progress and engagement, in line with the priorities identified in the CSP 
will be presented to the Pensions Panel each quarter, as part of a Responsible 
Investment and Engagement report. An updated CSP will be presented to the 
Pensions Committee annually, alongside updates to the Fund’s Climate Change 
Strategy, which was introduced in 2022. 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

   
Company 
(Sector) 

Portfolio % of CA100+ 
Net Zero 
Benchmark* 
Indicators Met 

TPI 
Score 

Objectives Vehicle Next Steps Engagement carried out 2023/24 

BP 
(Energy) 

• LGIM  
• LGPS 

Central  
• JP 

Morgan 

30% 4* • Achievement 
of the high-
level 
objectives of 
the CA100+ 
initiative  

• To duly 
account for 
climate risks 
in financial 
reporting 

LGIM, 
CA100+, 
LAPFF, 
JP 
Morgan, 
EOS 

• Improved green house 
gas (GHG) intensity 
emissions reduction 
trajectory on products 
sold, as -12-20% by 
2030 doesn’t appear 
Paris aligned  

• Publish absolute 
emissions projections 
for downstream 
business 

• Lower oil price used in 
the capex test (engagers 
believe $60/bbl is too 
high) 

Q1 23/24 JMP. On BP paring back its climate 
goals without shareholder consultation, BP said 
they might hold another vote in the future, but 
they want to focus on executing the strategy. 
However, acknowledged the risk of rising 
investor discontent with the action. Given half 
of its operational emissions reductions this year 
through divestments, JMP highlighted the 
increasing push for setting principles for 
responsible divestment from some groups. 
While admitting that the company is paying 
attention to the concept of responsible 
divestment, the Chairman added that their 
acquisitions have enabled them to use the 
assets better than others and hence drive down 
emissions. 

CRH 
(Materials
) 

• LGIM  
• LGPS 

Central 

30% 4 • Improved 
disclosure 
around its 
membership 
and 

[...]
A100+, 
EOS, JP 
Morgan 

Engagement will focus on 
encouraging the company 
to:  
• More ambitious short 
and medium terms targets, 
such that they are 1.5-
degree pathway aligned.  
• Improvement of climate 
scenario analysis included 
in the TCFD report. 

 

P
age 41



 

 

CLIMATE ACTION 100+ (CA100+)* 
 

The CA100+ Net Zero benchmark is designed to assess the performance of the 
world’s 166 largest corporate greenhouse gas emitters against ten key indicators. 
These indicators are all measures of success for business alignment with a net zero 
emissions future and with the goals of the Paris Agreement.  
 

The ten indicators are:  
1. Net Zero GHG Emissions by 2050 (or sooner) ambition  
2. Long-term (2036-2050) GHG reduction target(s)  
3. Medium-term (2026-2035) GHG reduction target(s)  
4. Short-term (up to 2025) GHG reduction target(s)  
5. Decarbonisation Strategy (Target Delivery)  
6. Capital Alignment  
7. Climate Policy Engagement  
8. Climate Governance  
9. Just Transition  
10. TCFD Disclosure  

 
The first assessments for each CA100+ company against the ten indicators were 
published on 22 March 2021 and refreshed on 30 March 2022. These assessments 
offer comparative assessments of individual focus company performance against the 
goals of the initiative. The most recent company assessments took place during 
October 2022. Climate Action 100+ has been consulting on a set of proposals to 
enhance the Net Zero Company Benchmark for the initiative’s next phase, which is 
set to begin in 2023. 
 

TRANSITION PATHWAY INITIATIVE** 

The Transition Pathway Initiative (TPI) framework evaluates companies based on 
their climate risk management quality and their carbon performance. The former 
includes an assessment of policies, strategy, risk management and targets. There 
are six management quality levels a company can be assigned to:  
• Level 0 – Unaware of (or not Acknowledging) Climate Change as a Business Issue  
• Level 1 – Acknowledging Clima
[...]
largely based on the Taskforce for Climate-related 
Financial Disclosure (TCFD) framework, requires organizations 
to disclose how biodiversity is incorporated into the same 
four key pillars: Governance; Strategy; Risk Management; and 
Metrics and Targets.

• Voting Season 2023 Summary: the 2023 vote season 
was characterised by investor frustration over companies’ 
inadequate responses to climate change, and stakeholder 
concerns about labour rights and pay as the cost-of-living 
crisis continued to bite. Shareholders continued to call for 
change at companies this year, bringing a raft of proposals 
in the US and Europe on collective bargaining rights, climate 
lobbying, child safety in the digital realm, animal welfare, racial 
equity and tax transparency. Executive compensation also 
came under scrutiny as the cost-of-living crisis continued. 
Companies continued to give investors the opportunity to 
vote on their climate transition plans – either for the first time, 
or by providing an annual update to already-approved plans. 

However, there was a marked reduction in the number versus 
2022, according to EOS tracking data. 

• During the period, the team also joined efforts with the Nature 
Action 100 and the CDP Science-Based Target engagement 
programmes. Nature Action engages companies in key sectors 
that are deemed to be systemically important in reversing 
nature and biodiversity loss by 2030. The CDP Science-Based 
Target engagement programme will request more than 2,100 
high-emitting companies to set science-based emission 
reduction targets. The company’s outreach of both initiatives 
is set for the next quarter (i.e., 2023 Q4).

• Last but not least LGPS Central launched a proprietary tool 
for tracking engagement activities, including advocacy-
type engagements. The tool will track progress against 
engagement’s KPIs and it is fully integrated with the 2024-2027 
Stewardship Plan.

Key Stewardship developments

STEWARDSHIP THEME REVIEW 
As part of
[...]
 10
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 107

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 11
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 12
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 175

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 177

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 191

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 13
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 199

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 14
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 5 September 2023
	5 Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 September 2023
	PENSIONS PANEL – 5 DECEMBER 2023
	PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2023/24

	5a. Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 1 (5 December 23) - Portfolio of Investments 30092023

	6 Responsible Investment & Engagement (RI&E) Report Quarter 2 2023/24
	PENSIONS PANEL – 5 DECEMBER 2023
	6a. Agenda Item 6 -  Appendix 1 (5 Dec 2023) CSP
	CLIMATE ACTION 100+ (CA100+)*
	The CA100+ Ne
[...]
nt. Alignment is tested on different timeframes, including 2030 and 2050.
	There are eight carbon performance trajectories:
	• No or unsuitable disclosure
	• Not aligned
	• International pledges
	• National pledges
	• Paris pledges
	• 2 Degrees
	• Below 2 Degrees
	• 1.5 Degree

	6b. Agenda item 6 - Appendix 2 (5 Dec 2023) LAPFF Report Q3 2023
	6c. Agenda item 6 - Appendix 3 (5 Dec 2023) LGPSC Stewardship Update Q3 2023

	8 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2023 (exemption paragraph 3)
	9 Economic and Market update (Exemption paragraph 3)
	10 Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended 30 September 2023 (Exemption Paragraph 3)
	10a. Agenda Item 10 - Appendix 1 (5 Dec 2023) Northern Trust Performance Report

	11 Multi Asset Credit (Exemption paragraph 3)
	12 Strategic Asset Allocation - Quarterly Update (Exemption paragraph 3)
	12a. Agenda Item 12 - Appendix 1 (5 Dec 2023) SAA @ 31102023
	12b. Agenda Item 12 - Appendix 2 (5 Dec 2023) Multi Asset Credit product assurance
	12c. Agenda Item 12 - Appendix 3 (5 Dec 2023) Private Debt commitments

	13 Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3)
	13a. Agenda Item 13 - Appendix 1 (5 Dec 23) APPROVAL TO SALE Oasis Park Eynsham

	14 Multi Asset Credit (Exemption paragraph 3)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 5 December 2023 
 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex 

 
Also in attendance: Carolan Dobson, Simon Humble and 
Iain Campbell (Hymans Robertson) 
 
Apologies: Stephen Sweeney 
 
Part One 
 
123. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
124. Minutes of meeting held on 5 September 2023 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 
5 September 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
125. Dates of Future Meetings 

 
• Tuesday 5 March 2024, 9:30am – Oak Room, County Buildings 
• Tuesday 4 June 2024, 9:30am – Oak Room, County Buildings 
• Tuesday 3 September 2024, 9:30am – Oak Room, County Buildings 
• Tuesday 3 December 2024, 9:30am – Oak Room, County Buildings 

 
Members were also reminded of the requirement to complete Hymans 
online LGPS Knowledge Progress Assessment 2023 by the 18 December 
2023. 
 
Resolved: That the dates of the future Pensions Panel meetings be noted. 

 
126. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 

September 2023 
 

The Director of Finance submitted a summary of the performance of the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund (the Fund), together with a portfolio of the 
Fund’s investments as at 30 September 2023. 
 
The Panel heard that over the quarter the Fund had generated a return of 
-0.46%, underperforming the strategic benchmark return of 0.42% by -
0.88%. 



 

 
Infrastructure was the highest performing asset class over the quarter, 
whilst Index Linked Gilts generated the largest negative return due to 
continuing high inflation and increasing interest rates. 
 
The Fund had a market value of £6.744 billion as of 30 September 2023, a 
decrease of £0.002 billion since 30 June 2023. 
 
A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments at 30 
September 2023 was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the Pension Fund investment performance and the 
portfolio of investments for the quarter ended 30 September 2023 be 
noted. 
  

 
127. Responsible Investment & Engagement (RI&E) Report Quarter 2 

2023/24 
 

The Director of Finance submitted the Responsible Investment and 
Engagement Report to the Panel, which included the Climate Stewardship 
Plan for 2023/24, the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
Quarterly Engagement Report, and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Central (LGPS Central) Quarterly Stewardship update. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Fund’s Climate Change Strategy would 
be updated and presented at the Pensions Committee meeting taking 
place in March 2024. There had been some rebasing of data in the 
portfolio and additional work would be undertaken with LGPS Central to 
determine latest progress against the targets that had been set. 
 
The Panel heard that, with regards the Climate Stewardship Plan, there 
had been very little engagement over the quarter which was highlighted 
as a source of disappointment - this had also been raised with LGPS 
Central directly. The Panel were told that LGPS Central had appointed a 
new Stewardship Manager, and, whilst it was acknowledged that 
engagement would always take time to generate positive results, the 
importance of having examples of the difference engagement had made 
had been highlighted, and it was hoped that improvements would be seen 
in the future. 
 
Following a request from Councillor Greatorex at the September Pensions 
Panel meeting for more information relating to the application of the 
Transition Pathway Initiative (TPI) framework, it was explained that it was 
difficult to provide a succinct response due to the size and complexity of 
the TPI database.  Following some research carried out by Fund Officers it 
had been determined that there were two elements: Management Quality, 



 

where the score assigned to an organisation was derived following the 
completion of a number of questions and Carbon Performance which 
referenced public data around the organisation’s alignment with the Paris 
alignment. Fund Officers were still trying to establish how LGPS Central 
used the information, and it was suggested that a training session be 
delivered in 2024 that focussed on stewardship and engagement and 
covered this subject. 
 
LAPFF had continued to engage with several organisations regarding their 
human rights practices and had also established a new mining company 
engagement with Grupo Mexico. LAPFF had also met with the Chair of 
Severn Trent on the reputational risks from the use of storm overflow 
drains which were discharging sewage into waterways, and discussions 
had taken place with the Chair of house builder Taylor Wimpey to consider 
the company’s approach to climate change. 
 
During the last quarter LGPS Central had launched a proprietary tool for 
tracking engagement activities, including advocacy type engagements. 
The tool would track progress against engagement Key Performance 
Indicators. Examples of engagement from the last quarter included 
meetings with Société Générale and Ansell Ltd. 
 
The Panel was informed that, at the request of Partner Funds, LGPS 
Central had undertaken a review of its Stewardship Themes, as the 
current Themes had been in place for several years. LGPS Central had 
proposed four ‘macro’ Stewardship Themes that incorporated several 
more detailed areas within them. It was explained that the four Themes 
were more aligned to those of wider industry engagement and would allow 
LGPS Central to work more collaboratively with other groups of investors. 
The four Stewardship Themes proposed by LGPS Central for 2024- 2027 
were Climate, Natural Capital, Human Rights, and Controversial Activities, 
although it was noted that the title of the final theme was not considered 
appropriate and an amendment to ‘contentious activities’ had been 
suggested by Fund Officers. 
 
Councillor Greatorex stated that he was supportive of the four Themes but 
felt it necessary that the “sub-themes” were considered thoroughly before 
being finalised to ensure they aligned with the targets the Fund (and other 
Partner Funds) was trying to achieve. He also stated that he did not like 
the title “Controversial Activities” and suggested “Current Hot Topics” as a 
more appropriate title. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Greatorex relating to the voting 
decisions highlighted in the LGPS Central report, specifically in relation to 
the c30% support of the proposals put to Nike and FedEx, and whether 
this meant that c70% were against the proposals, it was explained that 
30% support for a proposal was very high and sent a clear message to the 



 

organisations of the investors’ concerns regarding the approaches they 
were currently adopting. 
 
Resolved: a. That the content of the Responsible Investment and 
Engagement (RI&E) report, including the Climate Stewardship Plan 
(Appendix 1), the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly 
Engagement Report (Appendix 2), and the LGPS Central Quarterly 
Stewardship Update (Appendix 3), be noted. 
 
b. That the Stewardship Themes for 2024-2027, proposed by LGPS 
Central Limited for the LGPS Central asset pool be approved. 

 
128. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below. 
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 

 
129. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2023 

(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
130. Economic and Market update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
131. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the 

quarter ended 30 September 2023 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
132. Multi Asset Credit (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
133. Strategic Asset Allocation - Quarterly Update (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 
134. Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
135. Multi Asset Credit (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


